
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 30 August 2023 (Pages 3 
- 8) 

 
4.   Update on NHS Dentistry provision and Primary Care Dental Access Recovery Plan –  

Presentation by the Senior Primary Care Manager (Primary Care Dental Commissioning 
Lead) North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 

 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
5.   Housing Services Repairs and Maintenance Policy –  

Report of the Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues 
 (Pages 21 - 42) 

 
6.   Healthwatch Darlington Annual Report 2022/23 –  

Presentation by the Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
 (Pages 43 - 86) 

 
7.   Work Programme –  

Report of the Assistant Director - Law and Governance 
 (Pages 87 - 110) 

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
8.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  

The Board last met on 7 September 2023. The next meeting is scheduled for 14 
December 2023. 
  
 

9.   Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee –  
The Committee last met on 6 October 2023 and was not quorate 
  
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

11.   Questions  
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
 

Membership 
Councillors Baker, Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Pease and 

Mrs Scott 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 

Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 406309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 30 August 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Mahmud, Mammolotti, 
Pease and Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Johnson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, Allen and Curry 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 
Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal), 

Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), Matthew Hufford (Communication and Engagement 
Co-ordinator) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

HH7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH8 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  14 JUNE 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 14 June 2023.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 14 June 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  28 JUNE 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 28 June 2023.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH9 CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021-2024 UPDATE 
 

 The Communications and Engagement Co-ordinator gave a presentation (previously 

circulated) updating Members on the Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024. 
 

The presentation outlined the Engagement Strategy and the Councils aims; details were 
provided of the increased customer engagement in 2022/23, with events being held in new 
locations and Estate walkabouts continuing; and particular reference was made to the 
engagement event in Lancaster Close and an estate walkabout in Skerne Park.  
 
It was reported that the Council continued to be a member of Tpas, promoting, supporting 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and championing tenant involvement and social empowerment in social housing; details 

were provided of the Housing Webpage and an overview of the Tenants Panel; and reference 
was made to the Community Engagement Fund which had been set up by Housing Services 

to support community projects in areas where Housing Services own properties.   
 

Members noted that the second edition of Housing Connect was due in August 2023, was 
accessible online and delivered to every tenant; the engagement work undertaken with 
refugee families; and a customer satisfaction survey was being undertaken in 2023/24. 
 
Details were provided of the regulatory standards; investment in staff including further 
training provided for staff in 2022/23; and Members were informed of the next steps for 
2023 and 2024. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding estate walkabouts and how these were prioritised; Members 

highlighted concerns regarding feedback to residents when a concern was reported and were 
assured that work was being undertaken to improve feedback to residents including the use 

of the Council’s website, noticeboards and You Said We Did.  
 

Further discussion ensued regarding the tenants panel, including how this was advertised to 
tenants and their involvement in the management of complaints received by the Council.  

 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 

 
HH10 HOUSING SERVICES ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY ANNUAL REVIEW 

 
 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenues gave a presentation (previously circulated) 

providing Members with an annual update on the anti-social behaviour (ASB) policy. 
 

It was reported that the policy was approved by Cabinet in 2022 to ensure the Council was 
meeting the Regulator of Social Housing consumer standards; the aims of the policy were 
outlined; and reference was made to prevention, early intervention and support and 
enforcement action. 
 

Members were provided with details of performance, noting that 444 cases involving tenants 
were opened in 2022/23; details were provided of the main reasons for ASB complaints; and 
it was reported that 424 cases were positively resolved in 2022/23, with the majority of 
complaints being resolved through early intervention. 

 
The presentation outlined the work undertaken in the last 12 months along with planned 
work for the next 12 months. 
 

Following a question, Members were informed that action plans were agreed with residents 
following a complaint being made in relation to ASB, with regular feedback provided to the 

resident; and an additional tenancy enforcement officer had been appointed to enable 
increased engagement with residents. 
 
Members queried the allocations procedure when a tenant was evicted from a council 
owned property; and queried the Council’s engagement with Ward Members when 
complaints were received.  

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

HH11 HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
 

 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenue submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the health and safety compliance standards for Council housing stock 
and performance against these in 2022-23. 
 
It was reported that the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) sets a number of consumer 
standards, which social housing providers must comply with; and the Council has well 
established and robust processes in place to monitor health and safety compliance in 

relation to its Council housing stock. 
 

The submitted report provided details of the areas where compliance was monitored on a 
regular basis, including asbestos, electrical, gas, fire, fire door and water safety,  and damp 

and mould. 
 

Particular reference was made to the legal requirements set out in the Fire Safety (England) 
Regulations 2022 in respect of fire door safety; Members were informed that whilst there 

were no specific issues with the existing fire doors within the Council’s housing stock, due to 
the age of the doors and the lack of certification in relation to any previous installation and 

testing, the Council deemed the fire doors as not compliant with the new regulations; and as 
part of the door replacement programme, 236 blocks and approximately 1,200 doors 

affected by the new regulations would be replaced. 
 

Reference was also made to the Stock Condition Survey undertaken in 2022-23, which 
identified that of the 10 per cent of the Council’s  stock surveyed (550 properties) by an 

external contractor, 5 had issues with condensation or ventilation not working and 8 had 
signs of damp and mould (or 1.5% of the properties inspected), although none of these were 
classed as serious hazards; and that the Council had recruited its own Stock Condition 
Surveyor who would carry out a rolling programme of stock condition surveys on 100 per 
cent of Council homes.   

 
Members commended the work of the housing team in relation to damp and mould; 
discussion ensued regarding the procurement process in respect of the door replacement 
programme; and recruitment and retention of Gas Safe Engineers.  

 
Members requested further details regarding the number of Council properties containing 
asbestos, the number of incidents whereby legionella was identified in a Council property; 
and the structure of the stock condition survey team. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(b) That this Scrutiny Committee continues to consider reports on health and safety 
compliance in Council Housing on an annual basis.  
 

HH12 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH - LIVING IN DARLINGTON AND 
RESPONDING TO THE PANDEMIC 2022/2023 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 The Interim Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) sharing the 
Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2022/23 with Members and wider stakeholders. 

 
It was reported that the Annual Report has a particular focus on how some of the community 

responded to the COVID 19 pandemic and how they see their future; and that the Annual 
Report is the last report of Penny Spring as Director of Public Health due to her retirement in 
June 2023. 
 
The submitted report stated that it is a requirement of the Director of Public Health under 
the 2006 NHS Act to produce an annual report; the subject of the annual report for 2022/23 
is how young people, families and staff in Darlington responded to the pandemic and how it 

affected their lives; and the report is presented in a video format produced with students 
from Darlington College, using the testimony of individual young people, families and staff.  

 
Members requested context regarding the Covid-19 inequalities in the wider determinants. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Annual report of the Director of Public Health 2022/23 be received. 

 
(b) That the testimony of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on lived experience be 

noted. 
 

(c) That the legacy and ongoing impact of the pandemic on local people living and working in 
Darlington be noted. 

 
HH13 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 - 2022/23 

 
 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues, Assistant Director – Community Services and 

Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with 
performance data against key performance indicators for 2022/23 at Quarter 4. 
 
Details were provided of the 36 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, six indicators 
were reported by both Housing and Culture and 24 by Public Health. 

 
It was reported that at Quarter 4, 20 of the 36 indicators showed performance better than 
from when last reported; 13 indicators showed performance not as good as when last 
reported; and 1 indicator showed performance the same as when last reported. 

 
Particular reference was made to the increase from the previous year in rent arrears of 
current Council tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit; the decrease from the 
previous year in the amount of rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on Council 

homes; the increase in the average number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation; and the increase in the number of positive outcomes where homelessness 

had bene prevented. 
 
Following a question regarding HBS025 – Number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast, 
Members were advised that the increase was due to a variety of reasons and that a 
breakdown would be provided to Members; and Members queried the method used to 
measure physical activity in the adult population. 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Particular reference was also made to improvements in relation to the rate of prevalence of 
smoking among persons aged 18 years and over and the significant improvements in the 

rates for the successful completion of drug treatment increased for opiate users. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding prevalence of overweight children at reception and Year 6; 
Members were advised that the figures for Darlington reflected a national trend and 
Members were informed of a range of activities in place to address obesity in children and 
young people.   
 
Further discussion ensued regarding vaping; the possible causes for the increase in the under 
75 mortality rates from respiratory disease; and the work being undertaken to encourage 

breastfeeding. 
 

RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 
 

HH14 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 

 
Members gave consideration to the proposal to establish a task and finish group to 

undertake a review of physical accessibility to health care and ancillary care. 
 

Discussion ensued on the current work programme; Members requested that the CAMHS 
update and Primary Care (to include GP access to appointment) be brought forward to an 

earlier meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That a task and finish review group be established to undertake a review of 
physical accessibility to health care and ancillary care. 
 

(b) That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
 

HH15 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 Members were informed that the Board last met on 16 March, 2023 and that the next 
meeting of the Board was scheduled for 7 September, 2023 which would include an update 
on health inequalities in Darlington and a review of the Terms of Reference for the Board. 
  

RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Update on NHS Dentistry provision 
and 

Primary Care Dental Access 
Recovery Plan 

Darlington Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee

1 November 2023 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The ICB in North East & North Cumbria 
now has responsibility for 
commissioning dental services

• NHS England have delegated responsibility to NENC 
ICB for commissioning dental services from 1 April 
2023

• From 1 July 2023 we have transferred people with the 
knowledge, expertise and experience of dental 
commissioning into our team from NHS England

P
age 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIA
[...]
of the Report 
 
1. For Members to consider the draft Housing Services Repairs and Maintenance Policy 

before approval by Cabinet on 7 November 2023. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Darlington Borough Council provides over 5,300 high quality homes for local residents.  

We are committed to providing safe, energy efficient and comfortable homes to our 
Council tenants and we will achieve this by providing a robust, efficient and effective 
repairs and maintenance service. 

 
3. The Housing Services Repairs and Maintenance Policy 2023-2028 at Appendix 1 sets out 

our responsibilities to our tenants and leaseholders, how we will inspect and survey our 
properties to ensure they are maintained to a good standard and the arrangements in 
place for undertaking repairs, when issues arise. 
 

4. The Tenants Panel has been consulted on the draft policy and the outcome of this 

consultation is given at paragraph 16.  However, the proposals have received 
overwhelming support. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that Members: 

 
(a) Consider the report and draft Housing Services Repairs and Maintenance Policy at 

Appendix 1 and agree its onward submission to Cabinet. 
 

Reasons 
 

6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 
 

(a) The Social Housing Regulator’s Consumer Standards places a duty on social housing 
landlords to provide their tenants with quality, cost-effective accommodation.  

 

(b) The adoption of a formal Repairs and Maintenance Policy is one of the ways to 
demonstrate how we will achieve this. 

  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Anthony Sandys 

Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no impact on the Council’s Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities as a result of this report 

Health and
[...]
EMBER 2023 

 
 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2023/24 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 

programme. 
 

Summary  
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. A request has been received (Appendix 2) from a Member requesting that this Scrutiny 
Committee undertake a piece of work with the aim of achieving better health outcomes 

and reduction in council expenditure through comprehensive awareness and participation 
initiatives offering key ways to decrease the negative far-reaching contribution of chronic 

inflammation. 

 
4. In accordance with the agreed procedure (Appendix 3), the request was forwarded to the 

Interim Director of Public Health for a view on its merits, using the identified criteria.   
 

5. The response of the Interim Director of Public Health is attached (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that:- 
 

a) Members note the current status of the Work Programme and consider any additional 
areas of work they would like to include. 

 
b) In accordance with the agreed procedure, taking into account the views of the Interim 

Director of Public Health, this Scrutiny Committee is asked to make a decision about 

whether the item on chronic inflammation should be added to its work programme. 
 

c) If Members agree to b) above, this work should be undertaken via a Task and Finish 
Review with the membership being confirmed outside of this meeting with 
Democratic Services. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Luke 
[...]
nge 
Strategy (Report and Presentation) 

3 January 2024 Anthony Sandys   

P
age 91



 
 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

Link to PMF (metrics) Scrutiny’s Role 

Performance Management and 
Regulation/ Management of Change 
 
Regular Performance Reports to be 
Programmed 

3 January 2024 
 
Year End  
August 2024 

Relevant AD 
 
 
 

Full PMF suite of 
indicators 

To receive biannual monitoring reports 
and undertake any further detailed 
work into particular outcomes if 
necessary 
 
 

Housing Revenue Account January 2024 - To be 
agreed 

Anthony Sandys    

Medium Term Financial Plan 3 January 2024  Brett Nielsen  To scrutinise those areas of the MTFP 
within the remit of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Quality Accounts Update Special Dec/Jan 
To be agreed  
 
Year End Special 
May 2024 

TEWV/CDDFT   

Preventing Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy Update  
 

28 February 2024 
 
Last considered 14 
December 2022 

Anthony Sandys  To look at progress following the 
implementation of the strategy.  
Update on current position within 
Darlington 

Better Care Fund  1 November 2023 
 
Last considered 2 
November 2022 

Paul Neil  To receive an update on the position of 
the Better Care Fund for Darlington. 
To receive an update on the 
programme review. 

P
age 92



 
 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

Link to PMF (metrics) Scrutiny’s Role 

CAMHS update  
 

28 February 2024 
 
Last considered 14 
December 2022 

James Graham   

Breast Symptomatic Services 28 February 2024 Martin Short, ICB   
 

Community Mental Health 
Transformation  

24 April 2024 
 
Last considered 14 
December 2022 

Allison 
Housam/Shaun 
Mayo/John Stamp 
TEWV 

 To receive a briefing and undertake any 
further detailed work if necessary. 

Healthy Weight Plan and Physical 
Activity Plan 

24 April 2024 Ken Ross/Lisa 
Soderman 

  

Suicide Prevention 
 

To be agreed Ken Ross   

Strategic Housing Needs Assessment To be agreed 
 

Anthony Sandys   

Darlington Health Profile  To be agreed 
 
Last considered 2 
November 2022 

Penny Spring  Annual report 

Director of Public Health Annual 
Report 

Last considered 30 
August 2023 

Penny Spring  Annual report 

Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-
2024 Update (Presentation) 

Last considered 30 
August 2023 

Anthony Sandys  To provide annual progress reports to 
Scrutiny. To look at work being done 
within communities and how the 
Customer Panel engage with new 
communities. 

P
age 93



 
 

4 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

Link to PMF (metrics) Scrutiny’s Role 

Health and Safety Compliance in 
Council Housing 

Last considered 30 
August 2023 
 
 

Anthony Sandys  To provide annual updates to Scrutiny 
Members undertake any further work if 
necessary. 

Housing Services Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy – Update (Presentation) 

Last considered 30 
August 2023 
 
 

Anthony Sandys  To provide annual updates to Scrutiny 
Members undertake any further work if 
necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 94



 
 

5 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 

MEMBERS BRIEFINGS 
 
 

 

 
Topic 

 
Timescale 

 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 

Involved 
 

Link to PMF (metrics) Scrutiny’s Role 

Integrated Care System (ICS)  23 August 2023 Martin Short, ICB 
 

 To receive an update on the ICS 

Drug and Alcohol Service Contract – 
We Are With You 
 

14 September 2023 
 
 
Last considered 2 
November 2022 

Mark Harrison/Jon 
Murray 

 To update Scrutiny Members undertake 
any further work if necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 95



 
 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 

TASK AND FINISH REVIEW GROUP 
 

 
Topic 

 
Timescale 

 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 

Involved 
 

Li
[...]
ate Change 
Strategy 

Cabinet 9 Jan 2024 

Maintained Schools Capital 

Programme - Summer 2024 

Cabinet 9 Jan 2024 

Revised Climate Change Action Plan Council 25 Jan 2024 
Cabinet 9 Jan 2024 

Calendar of Council and Committee 
Meetings 2024/25 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Housing Revenue Account - Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 

2026/28 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
2024/25 to 2027/28 

Council 21 Mar 2024 
Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Project Position Statement and 
Capital Programme Monitoring  - 
Quarter 3 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury 
Management Strategy 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
Quarter 3 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Schools Admissions 2025/26 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Asset Management Plan Cabinet  

Page 108



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 3 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 30 August 2023
	4 Update on NHS Dentistry provision and Primary Care Dental Access Recovery Plan
	Slide 1: Update on NHS Dentistry provision  and  Primary Care Dental Access Recovery Plan 
	Slide 2: The ICB in North East & North Cumbria now has responsibility for commissioning dental services
	Slide 3: Summary Overview of NHS Dentistry
	Slide 4: There are significant challenges to people accessing dentistry in North East & North Cumbria
	Slide 5: We will tackle the challenges in three phases
	Slide 6: Immediate actions undertaken
	Slide 7: Further actions/next steps
	Slide 8: Advice/signposting for patients
	Slide 9: Advice for patients with an urgent dental treatment need
	Slide 10: Oral health improvement initiatives (1) Darlington
	Slide 11: Oral health improvement initiatives (2) Darlington

	5 Housing Services Repairs and Maintenance Policy
	Item No. 05  - Housing Services Repairs and Maintenance Policy Appendix 1

	6 Healthwatch Darlington Annual Report 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud, Mammolotti 
and Pease 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crudass and Mrs Scott,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 
Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and 
Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) 
 

 
HH16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH17 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 30 AUGUST 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 30 August 2023 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 30 August 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 

 
HH18 UPDATE ON NHS DENTISTRY PROVISION AND PRIMARY CARE DENTAL ACCESS RECOVERY 

PLAN 
 

 The Senior Primary Care Manager – Northeast and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board and 
colleagues delivered a presentation updating members on NHS regulations and 
responsibilities of dental provision. 

 
Members were provided with an overview and received an update on current issues  and 

challenges faced by the service which included current workforce and retention issues, the 
impact of COVID resulting in a greater demand for care currently and the need to support 
and stabilise current offers and capacity. 

 

Members were updated on current actions being taken to tackle challenges including a 
£3.8m spend to identify patients with greatest clinical need and to commission additional 
capacity with pilot schemes being undertaken at practices to refine the process of identifying 
patients with greatest need.  Flexible commissioning is also available for practices, with 

offsets available for recruiting overseas dentists and general recruitment work being 
undertaken in order to attract overseas dentists. 

 
Oral health promotion initiatives were highlighted including supervised toothbrushing 
schemes in Darlington schools with around 1000 children currently taking part, aiming for 
prevention from early years.  A focus also being present for older adults in nursing and 
residential care with training provided for staff, residents and families as recognised by CQC 
and rated “best-practice”.  Oral health training is also present for Public Health and Social 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Care staff. 

 
Members raised discussions around the need to be registered at a practice before they are 

willing to see a patient and if given an urgent appointment slot whether this will be charged 
as private care or NHS; dental colleagues clarified that this would need to be established 

when contacting the practice in question. 
 

Questions were asked regarding the opening of Eastbourne practice; clarified that timelines 
are set at time of tender with service commencement date yet to be established until the 
current phases are complete. 
A further question was asked, as to what factors have resulted in the current staff shortage 
and were informed that a lot of newly qualified dentists prefer to focus on cosmetic dentistry 

rather than general practice and with certain practice locations also not being desirable (e.g. 
rural practices). 

 
Wider context was also highlighted, pointing out that high sugar diets are a main cause for 

decay and that the Childhood Healthy Weight Plan aims to promote de-normalising sugar in 
children’s diets. 

 
It was also stated that Councillors could share information in ward newsletters  if NHS 

colleagues provide information to the portfolio holder in the first instance.  
 

Members voiced their appreciation for the volume and quality of information provided in the 
presentation. 

 
RESOLVED – That the presentation and updates provided be noted. 

 
HH19 HOUSING SERVICES REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE POLICY 

 
 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues submits the draft Housing Services Repairs 

and Maintenance Policy before approval by Cabinet on 7 November 2023.  The report sets 
out responsibilities to council tenants and leaseholders, how the Councill inspect and survey 
our properties to ensure they are maintained to a good standard and highlighting the 

arrangements in place for undertaking repairs when issues arise. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the repairs and maintenance policy outlining 
how requests for work are handled including the categorising of jobs and the assessment 

process for work.  The Tenants Panel were consulted on the draft policy which met with 
overwhelming support. 

 
Questions were raised as to how many calls are as a result of mould, officers confirm that 

this would be treat as urgent however reports of mould comprise a very small percentage of 
overall calls.  Further questions were raised as to whether surveys are conducted on the 

cause of certain issues, officers confirmed that this is the case where required. 
It was also clarified that advice is available for tenants on more complex issues (e.g. CCTV 
placement) 

 
Members praised staff due to positive feedback from residents around repairs and response 
times. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted with no issues raised prior to 
submission at 7 November 2023 Council 

 
HH20 HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
 The Chief Executive Officer of Healthwatch Darlington delivered a presentation on 

Healthwatch Darlington’s Annual report providing an overview of the manpower, functions, 
and current projects of Healthwatch Darlington. 

 
Points of note in the presentation included Healthwatch’s continued statutory requirement 
to signpost individuals to required services and that the current staffing levels of 

Healthwatch Darlington stand at five staff including one full-time staff member and 
Youthwatch currently being refreshed. 

 
Members were provided with a clarification of Healthwatch’s involvement in patient 

experiences in which anonymous feedback is taken to form responses to NHS colleagues in 
order to provide a voice for all involved with volunteers visiting communities and collating 

experiences of individuals where necessary. 
 

Members were updated on current projects being undertaken by Healthwatch including 
carrying out extra work regarding Winter Pressures and the issuing of small grants to 

promote the risks of diabetes and reporting to the ICB at the end of November 2023 on the 
experiences of those ageing with learning disabilities. 

 
Members raised questions with regards to members sharing Healthwatch information on 

social media which will be provided when available. 
 

Discussion was held with regards to social prescribing; with Healthwatch colleagues 
highlighting their role being that of signposting rather than providing support.  A possible 
future item or session with a focus on social prescribing was proposed with NHS colleagues 
willing to be point of contact on this. 
 

RESOLVED – That the annual report and presentation be noted. 
 

HH21 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 

 
RESOLVED - Members agreed the following amendments: 

 
(a) MTFP discussion will be held at the next meeting 3 January 2024 with feedback 

provided prior to a Special Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 18 
January 2024 
 

(b) The scheduled presentation of a quad of aims regarding chronic inflammation is 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

deferred until all parties are available to present.  

 
HH22 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 Members were informed that the Board last met on 7 September 2023 and that the next 

meeting of the Board was scheduled for 14 December 2023 which would include an update 
on the Health and Wellbeing Plan and a review of the Terms of Reference for the Board.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members will continue to receive an update on the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

HH23 TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of quorate meetings of the Tees Valley Health Scrutiny 

Committee would be included in this Committee’s agenda for members’ information only. 
 


